Zoning Board of Appeals

No

March 8, 2019
11 : 00 a. m.

Emergency Services Building
One Cedar Street, East Hampton
Those present were:

Lysbeth A. Marigold, Chair
Raymond J. Harden, Vice Chair

Lawrence A. Hillel, Member

Craig R. Humphrey, Member
Christopher A. Minardi, Alternate Member

Linda Riley, Village Attorney
Kenneth E. Collum, Code Enforcement Officer
J. Kent Howie, Ordinance Inspector

Robert Jahoda, Ordinance Inspector

Billy Hajek, Village Planner
Leonard I. Ackerman, Attorney on behalf of Lily Pond Equities
Andrew E. Goldstein, Attorney on behalf of Lily Pond Equities
Lisa Poyer, Inter- Science on behalf of Lily Pond Equities
Brian Matthews, Attorney on behalf of Lisette Jacobs and
Jeffrey and Marjorie Rosen
Mark Catalano, Attorney on behalf of Harry Falk
Charles Bowman, Agent on behalf of JD3 LLC and 7CHF LLC

Jonathan Tarbet, Attorney on behalf of John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust
Christopher Walsh, East Hampton Star

Pamela J. Bennett, Deputy Clerk
The Chair

called

the meeting to order at 11 : 00 a. m.,

and the following

official business was discussed:
MINUTES

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Raymond J. Harden,
the Board unanimously approved the minutes of January 11, 2019 and February
8, 2019.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye
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DETERMINATION

Robert Zecher, contract vendee for property owned by Edwin L. Sherrill Jr.
Trust
Agreement dated June 16, 2008 —68 Egypt Lane —SCTM #301- 4- 8- 4. 5

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of

Robert Zecher, contract vendee for property owned by Edwin L. Sherrill Jr. Trust
Agreement dated June 16, 2008, for a wetlands permit pursuant to Chapter 163 and
variances from §
278- 3. A.(8) to allow the installation of a pea gravel driveway, gate

columns and a gate approximately 77 feet from the edge of wetlands, dry wells in

separate leaching fields approximately 135 feet from wetlands, and landscaping
approximately 77 feet from the edge of wetlands, all as depicted on a survey last
revised

February

January

3, 2019,

8, 2019,

by Saskas Surveying Co., an engineering map dated
by Young & Young and a " Revegetation Plan- Option 2"

prepared by Creative Design Landscaping, most recently revised January 3, 2019,
is hereby GRANTED, on the condition that every effort shall be made during the
installation of the improvements, landscaping and utilities to preserve the
embankment and its hedgerow."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

John Trousdale 2009 APRT and Mary Margaret Trousdale 2009 APRT —
3 La Forest Lane —SCTM # 301- 12- 6- 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of John

Trousdale 2009 QPRT and Mary Margaret Trousdale 2009 QPRT for area
variances from § 278- 2. B.( 1) and ( 2)(
c) to raze an existing 294- square- foot building
devoted to a pre- existing nonconforming use in that it contains a bedroom and

construct a new 325- square- foot building containing sleeping facilities on a lot
which is otherwise improved with a principal dwelling, and a 31- square- foot
variance from § 278- 3. A.(
l3) to permit the principal gross floor area ( which by
definition includes all buildings containing cooking and sleeping facilities) to
increase to 9, 788 square feet, where the pre- existing nonconforming gross floor
area is 9, 757 square feet and the maximum permitted under the current Code

requirements is 8, 368 square feet, all as depicted on the survey last revised October

24, 2018, by Saskas Surveying Company, P. C. and plans and elevations by

IS 77

Michael S. Gilmore ( A100), dated November 13, 2018, and a memorandum
mom

including photographs and renderings stamped " received 1/ 30/ 19", is hereby
GRANTED on the following conditions:
1. The new building shall never be rented to persons other than guests, family
members or household staff of the owner of the premises.
2.

There shall be no cooking facilities of any kind in the building.

3. A low- nitrogen

("

A/ I") septic system shall be installed to service both the new

building and the principal residence."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

Susan L. Cappa —39 Cooper Lane —SCTM # 301- 1- 2- 44. 7

Application withdrawn pursuant to email from Paul Cleary dated March 1,
2019.
DETERMINATION
Nedenia C. Rumbough

and

Donald E. Handelman —55 Egypt Close —SCTM
301- 4- 8- 14

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Nedenia

C. Rumbough, Trustee, and Donald E. Handelman, Trustee, for a 442- square- foot
area variance

from § 278- 3. A.(9)( a) to legalize 9, 837 square feet of coverage,

where the maximum permitted coverage is 9, 395 square feet, is hereby
GRANTED, which coverage may not include an asphalt playing court as depicted
on the survey submitted herewith."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Stanley H. Rumbough, Trustee and Richard A. Handelman, Trustee —
3 West Dune Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 4- 25

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Stanley
H. Rumbough, Trustee, and Richard A. Handelman, Trustee, for a 10. 8- foot area

5"77': 1--

from § 278- 3. A.( 5)(

b) to legalize a walkway located 9. 1 feet from the rear
property line, where the required setback is 20 feet, is hereby GRANTED."
variance

Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION
64FL LLC —64 Further Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 6- 11. 2

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of 64 FL

LLC for an Area Variance from Section 278- 1. A. to permit the erection of solar

panels on property that does not contain a principal building is hereby
GRANTED."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION
Kathryn Krone —18 Huntting Lane —SCTM # 301- 3- 7- 22

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Kathryn Krone for

area variances

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( b) to permit the

continued maintenance of an air conditioning condenser unit 12. 1 feet from the
rear lot line and patio pavers 11. 3 from the side lot line, where the required
setbacks are

15 feet,

and

from § 278- 3. A.(9) to permit 4, 840 square feet of

coverage, where the maximum permitted coverage is 4, 527 square feet, is hereby
GRANTED."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

15?
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Humphrey —Aye

ADJOURNMENT

Timothy J. Walsh

and

Jeffrey M. Williams —11 Sherrill Road —SCTM # 3011- 4- 17

The Board is in receipt of a request for an adjournment until the April 12,

2019 meeting to which the Board found no objection, however, no additional
adjournments will be granted; three previous adjournments have been granted.
CONTINUED HEARING

Lily Pond Equities —33 Lily Pond Lane —SCTM #301- 13- 13- 11. 1

Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 11: 12 a.m.

Leonard 1. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant and submitted
a

letter, dated today,

with attachments.

Mr. Ackerman stated that he received

Village Planner Billy Hajek' s memorandum dated March 7, 2019 but has not
received a report

from Village Environmental Planner Robert Herrmann. Ms.

Marigold stated that Mr. Herrmann did not have enough time in which to review
the

material

forwarded to him. Mr. Ackerman stated that Mr. Hajek' s

memorandum raises the issue of coverage within the Coastal Erosion Hazard Area,
which Mr. Goldstein will address.

Mr. Goldstein stated that Mr. Hajek' s memorandum refers to legally
preexisting coverage within a CEHA of 3, 491 square feet and explained how that
number came to be; that number was referenced in a letter from Thom Lawrence

denying the 2004- 05 building permit for the 2005 Zoning Board application. The
3, 491 is the footprint of only the residence and the patio, it does not include the
driveways, and when you include the driveways as is required by Chapter 101, the
actual CEHA coverage in 2000, when the last Certificate of Occupancy was
obtained, is 6, 888 square feet. The request is for 7, 390 square feet, it is roughly
504 square feet more than legally preexists or 7. 28 percent. Mr. Hajek stated that
he looks forward to seeing that as that will be the first time the Village has ever
included driveways in
wetlands

law,

a

coverage.

driveway is

Mr. Goldstein stated that it is the same as the

a structure.

Mr. Hajek stated that he will review the

Code.

Mr. Ackerman stated that they are applying for variances for the generator,
and with respect to lighting, it has been his position that it is preexisting and will
provide proof. Mr. Ackerman continued that with reference to the view issue, Mr.

Hajek suggested that FEMA should dictate support for further retreat to the north
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which is another way of saying there should be a non-ocean view for this property.
The Board has a tremendous amount of power to dictate by precedent and to set
limits

with respect

to

development

of properties.

Mr. Ackerman stated that the

Chair has very eloquently stated that it is her task and desire to maintain and
preserve the iconic nature of homes in East Hampton; it would have an incredible

impact if all the beautiful homes along the beach were unable to re- constructed.

Ms. Marigold stated that that is extreme noting that the Village Code not
only covers the oceanfront homes but all homes; the Board just recently allowed a
home on Main Street in the Historic District to be reconstructed and added onto,
nobody is saying that

you cannot

have

some

kind

of construction.

Ms. Marigold,

referring to Mr. Ackerman' s narrative, stated that there is not one time that the
Board has ever allowed somebody to raze a house, move it, expand it, and move a
swimming

pool on

the ocean side.

With reference to the application of Vinluam,

that was a case where the foundation was rotting out and the house was in danger
of actually collapsing; the Board allowed the house to be shorn up and a little bit of
basement expansion; the mitigation was they were not allowed their garage to be
made

into

a second residence and

they

replanted with native plants.

The only

house that the Board allowed to be rebuilt was one that went completely down in a
fire. And with Nala, which was the old Jerry Della Femina residence, the Board
allowed an addition on the landward side, they took away a pool house, the Board
did not allow them to dig a deeper swimming pool even though they came in with
heartfelt stories about their son and diving in, the Board still did not allow it, and
they

replanted

their

lawn

with native plants.

There is

no precedent

here. Mr.

Harden stated that with reference to the fire damaged home, they asked for a
variance and the Board denied it.
Mr. Ackerman asked if the Board is objecting to
the swimming pool or to the house.
Ms. Marigold stated that she is objecting to
both; the house that is there

now protects

the

dune in

a

way. The new location of

the house, even though it is moving by inches landward, it is actually digging out
the backside of the dune so that is a problem, it is on 66 pilings, and when digging
in the sand, sand comes rushing back in and with pile drivers, they reverberate
through the entire Village, so 66 piles is a lot of reverberation and she does not
think it is good for the dune. Mr. Ackerman stated that if the Board does not allow

oceanfront land owners to re- build their homes under an adverse ruling, everyone
who

bought

a

home

on

the

ocean will not

be

able

to

re- construct

their

home. Ms.

Marigold stated that each case is individual so not all applications can be lumped
together.

Ms. Riley added that you cannot say that one result here is going to

dictate future

results.

Mr. Ackerman stated that the request to build a new house is to
accommodate

very large

the applicant' s

The alternatives to this application

family.

are that we would have to come back with a renovation and expansion of this

existing house, what we are doing is retreating which we think, based upon the
science,
wants

is less detrimental to the dune. Mr. Ackerman asked what the Board

the

applicant

do. Ms. Marigold stated that Mr. Hajek' s first and second

to

memo talks about the general purpose of the CERA regulation is to protect natural

protective features such as beaches, bluffs, and primary dunes; the construction of
new buildings and structures within the CEH area and on the primary dune is a
prohibited

activity

and

that

she

takes that seriously.

Mr. Ackerman stated that you

have to continue to read the statute with respect to reasonableness and the

balancing. Ms. Marigold stated that the Code says up to 25 percent and the
is asking for 111 percent. Mr. Ackerman stated that there is no 25
percent in the statute but he does not want to debate the law but asked if there were
applicant

three Members of the Board who are prepared to vote in favor of the application.

Ms. Riley suggested to Mr. Ackerman that he is cutting himself short as there is a
memorandum from the Village' s Environmental Consultant that the Board has

asked for but has not yet received so polling the Board, before the Board has all of
the evidence

it

should

have in

order

to make a

decision,

would

be

premature.

Mr.

Ackerman stated that he would just like to hear from other Members of the Board.

Mr. Harden agreed that there is still information that the Board needs to review and
that could make the

has

a couple of questions.

FEMA

compliant would

said yes,

move

if it is built in

the

house back.

not construct

proposed

that
old

decision

in

a

go one

they

still need

stated

that

the

other.

Mr. Minardi stated that he

FEMA flood

to put the pilings

in the

ground.

Mr. Hajek

Ms. Riley stated that they could
Mr. Hajek stated that they have room on their property to
a

pool

zone.

zone, yes.

Mr. Minardi asked for confirmation that the

is going into the old swimming pool. Mr. Hillel stated
old house is. Mr. Minardi stated that it is going inside the

it is going where the
foundation. Mr. Humphrey

Goldstein

or

Regardless of where the house is located, to make it

FEMA flood

swimming

way

it does

not.

stated

that

it looks like it

might go

beyond it. Mr.

Mr. Hajek stated that except now the applicant is

foundation.

Mr. Minardi stated that in theory no
seaward digging is proposed. Ms. Marigold stated that there are dry wells. Mr.
Minardi stated that he keeps thinking back to Beautiful Joy where the Board
granted a dwelling and swimming pool as they could have put that swimming pool
somewhere else too; he is trying to wrap his head around the balancing test of this
application and trying to see what the detriments are and what they are trying to
do. Mr. Hillel stated that his feeling is when you are starting new, you want to do
it within the regulations and obviously the Board has to hear the environmental
report but the idea of a brand- new swimming pool does not make a lot of sense and
proposing to

remove

the old
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concurs with Ms. Marigold; when you start with new, you should do things within
regulations.

Mr. Humphrey stated that he is opposed as Village Code 10 1- 9 says

construction of a structure seaward of the CEHA line is prohibited; prohibited

means no and on top of that, the applicants have a swimming pool, the swimming
pool can go behind the house, it can be any dimension beyond what they have, they
have plenty of room. Ms. Marigold stated that she has been trying to find any
permits

for the lights in the dune but does

not see

any. Mr. Ackerman stated that

the applicant' s position is that the lights were there when he purchased the
property.
surveys.

Ms. Marigold stated that they are not on Certificates of Occupancy or on
Mr. Ackerman stated that they will address that.

Lisa Poyer indicated on a map where the FEMA flood zone line is located
which is fairly far back from the Coastal Erosion Line so if the house had to be
placed northerly, it would be over top of the existing tennis house. Mr. Humphrey
is in the engineering report. Mr. Minardi stated that that is where
house would have to be located in order to avoid using pilings. Mr. Ackerman

stated

the

that that

stated that the applicant' s burden is to show there is no alternative site available, no
reasonable alternative site available.

What he has been attempting to demonstrate

is to push the house north, behind coastal erosion, is not reasonable because you
lose the

ocean view.

ocean view.

Ms. Marigold stated that the applicants have a house with an

Mr. Ackerman stated that in 2005 he was able to get the applicant

relief to build a larger house in the existing location; since 2005 the applicant' s
family has expanded substantially. Ms. Marigold stated that the applicant has a
single- family residence but no one is ever guaranteed every in-law in one house.
Mr. Ackerman stated that they are trying to build a house within gross floor area,
within coverage, within

FEMA to

accommodate.

Ms. Marigold stated that the

house has expanded, the height is too much, there is 1, 000 square feet of screened

in porch on one side which is prominent from the beach so it is going to be bigger
and

bigger

and

bigger. Mr. Ackerman asked for direction with reference to the

house as the applicant does not want to move the house north of the coastal erosion

line, we do not want to have this house on pilings, sticking up, asking for height
variances; no one has ever said that there is anything wrong with their science.
Ms. Marigold stated that the Village is waiting for its expert but Mr. Harden for
instance worked on an oceanfront house and he has the experience of what happens
to the sand,

it does

move.

Mr. Harden stated that it does settle for sure with

driving piles, it certainly affects the area around it for sure. Ms. Riley stated that in
all fairness before getting too deep into specific issues regarding the house, Bill
Haj ek j ust brought something to her attention. Mr. Haj ek stated that he was
reviewing the roof plan again trying to understand the style of the house,
considering alternatives like a flat roof design or what you can do to either not
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move the house completely landward of the CEHA line and maintain the line but
in looking at the plans and reviewing the plans with Bob Hefner, it is a gable
design, basically an M roof with a valley through the center of the house which
then limits the house' s height to 25 feet, it is the equivalent of a flat roofed house.
Mr. Hajek stated that he will talk to the architect about it but would ask that the

applicant exhaust all alternatives for re- designing a house to maximize your height,
your view, as you are losing a lot of room with a gable in terms of height. Mr.
Ackerman
Hillel

stated

that

they

questioned when

be back in April to

will

the Board

will

have the

continue

the

dialogue. Mr.

environmental memo.

Ms.

Marigold stated that the Board should have it before the next meeting.
Brian Matthews Esq. appeared on behalf of the owners of 41 and 37 Lily
Pond Lane and stated that he has had an opportunity to review Mr. Ackerman' s
letter of March 1, Mr. Hajek' s memorandum of this morning, and is in the process
of preparing a response and will get it in in advance of the April 12, 2019 meeting.
Mr. Matthews stated that he echoes a lot of the same concerns about the substantial
increase in the Coastal Erosion coverage and the added burden that the house, the

swimming pool, and the associated decking and patio on the dune coupled with
what appears to be in totality a minor retreat and a minor reduction in the coverage
landward

of

the coastal erosion

line. This is a two- part application and outside of

the coastal erosion and dune setback issues, there are all the other issues about the
illegal

structures on

the

house

and

the second residence.

Mr. Matthews stated that

the record shows about 30 years' worth of requests from the Village that it be

corrected and it really has not and maybe it has gotten more so so that is something
everyone is going to have to focus on at some point in time.
Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously adjourned the Public Hearing until April 12,
2019.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING

Harry Falk— 61 Dayton Lane —SCTM #301- 2- 7- 29
Chair Marigold

called

the

hearing

to order at 11: 41 a. m.

Mark Catalano Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
into

material was submitted

the record;

no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Catalano stated that he submitted a revised survey of the proposed removal of a

significant amount of flagstones reducing the variance request from 707 square feet
to 296
pool.

Ms. Marigold asked Mr. Catalano to discuss the swimming
Mr. Catalano stated that the swimming pool was originally built in
feet.

square

compliance, about 10 feet off the line, and then the owner moved the swimming

pool, without a permit, to essentially the same place, changing the shape, but now
the

is

setback requirement

much greater.

Ms. Marigold asked if the owner knew

building permit. Mr. Catalano said no. Mr. Hillel stated that he is
more acceptable to the swimming pool setbacks but there are other issues to be
discussed asking about the office over the garage. Mr. Catalano stated that that will
be removed. Mr. Hillel asked if there was any other way to further reduce the
coverage. Mr. Catalano stated that the only things that are left are the wooden
he

needed a

structures that the prior owner built which are the deck in the back that is wedged

in between that little notch in the back of the house, the outdoor shower, and inside

the courtyard there is a little deck entryway; those wooden structures, that the prior
owner

installed,

would

have to be

removed

in

order

to comply.

Mr. Humphrey

asked if the courtyard in the front was there when the owner purchased the house.

Mr. Catalano said yes but he suspected that originally it was stone but it was not on
the survey

at

the time.

the swimming
that that
with

pool equipment enclosure will

was not raised

the swimming

Catalano

stated

percent over.
agreed

Ms. Marigold stated that the 2014 ZBA determination says

that

in the letter

pool

denial.

but believes that

it is 13

Mr. Catalano

to Mr. Catalano'

of

percent over.

suggested

s offer

to

eliminated.

Mr. Catalano stated

Mr. Harden stated that he is okay

more coverage should

be

removed.

Mr.

Ms. Marigold stated that it is 13. 6

that the

have the

be

shower

be

removed.

shower removed.

The Board

Mr. Catalano stated

that the two decks are important to the property.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Raymond J. Harden,
the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney
Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the April 12, 2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

H E A R I N G TO BE RE- NOTICED
David Andrew Trust Revocable Trust— 27 Windmill Lane —Application has
been

15-

79

therefore

revised

requires re- noticing —tentative

dated May 10, 2019 - SCTM

301- 10- 1- 12

This application has been revised, therefore, it requires re- noticing; tentative
hearing date May 10, 2019.
ORIGINAL HEARING
Calvin G.

and

Maria E. Holmquist— 13 Buckskill Road —SCTM #301- 8- 10- 5

The Board is in receipt of an email dated March 5, 2019 from Eric Bregman

Esq. requesting an adjournment until the April 12, 2019 meeting in order to
reconcile differences in gross floor area calculations.
ORIGINAL HEARINGS
JD3 LLC —3 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM #301- 12- 10- 9
7CHF LLC —7 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM # 301- 12- 10- 8

Chair Marigold

called the

hearings to

order at

11: 53

a. m.,

and the Public

Notices, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, were read.
Application of JD3 LLC, SCTM4301- 12- 10- 9, for a Freshwater Wetlands

Permit in accordance with the standards set forth in Section 163- 6 of the Village

Code to remove Phragmites from wetlands and adjacent areas by cutting with hand
equipment.
The phragmites cutting program is proposed for four consecutive

held

years and treated areas are to be replanted with native plant stock. The project

requires a New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Wetlands
permit and approval of

the East Hampton Town Trustees.

The subject property is

128, 487 square feet in area, located at 3 Cove Hollow Farm Road, in the Residence
District R- 160

and

is

adjacent

to Georgica Pond.

The project is classified as an

Unlisted Action in accordance with SEQR.
Application of 7CHF LLC, SCTM# 301- 12- 10- 8, for a Freshwater Wetlands

Permit in accordance with the standards set forth in Section 163- 6 of the Village
Code to remove Phragmites and other non- native plants from wetlands and
adjacent areas

by

cutting

with

hand held

equipment.

The phragmites cutting

program is proposed for four consecutive years and treated areas are to be

replanted with native plant stock. A native buffer extending 50- feet in depth is
proposed

to

be

planted with native plant stock.

The project requires a New York

State Department of Environmental Conservation Wetlands permit and approval of
the East Hampton Town Trustees.

The subject property is 134, 920 square feet in

15-190

area, located at 7 Cove Hollow Farm Road, in the Residence District R- 160 and is
adjacent

to Georgica Pond.

The project is classified as an Unlisted Action in

accordance with SEQR.

Charles Bowman appeared on behalf of the applicants; no additional
material was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Bowman stated that the applicants are trying to establish a 50- foot-wide native
shrub grassland; currently most of the area has been mowed and the prior owner
had

cut some of

the native shrubs

out.

The goal of the Trustees, the DEC, and this

Board is to try to reduce the impact to Georgica Pond by hand cutting the
phragmites. The buffer area will be heavily planted and Mr. Bowman stated that
he agrees with the memorandum Mr. Hajek has written, an Environmental

Assessment Form Part I has been submitted, but the only difference of opinion
with Mr. Hajek, the applicant has indicated that the shrubs, inkberry and bayberry,
be kept to

a

four- foot height

so

they have

full- grown height

a view

down to the

pond.

Ms. Marigold

be.

Mr. Bowman said bayberry is kept
very low, five or six feet and inkberry a little bit higher than that, but when the
plants are kept shorter, the plants spread out laterally and you want a buffer that is
very thick, it is going to have the ability to provide more habitat for nesting birds.
asked what

their

will

Mr. Bowman stated that there are scenic easements that are in place which will
promote and maintain

be built

that scenic

view.

Ms. Marigold asked if number seven will

Mr. Bowman said yes and that number three is currently under
Ms. Marigold asked if there will be landscaping. Mr. Bowman stated
that they will come in with a landscaping plan.
upon.

construction.

Mr. Hajek stated that he does not object to maintaining vegetation at a fourfoot height as long as it is not in the scenic easement as he does not know if the
scenic easement allows for managed vegetation; it is supposed to be maintained in
So outside of the easement, he agrees and does not have an

a natural state.

objection to the trimming or maintaining but within the scenic easement, he is not
sure it allows for it and the whole point of the scenic easement is for it to revert
back to a natural state, not to be maintained or managed in any way. Mr. Hajek

also suggested that they identify re- colonization rates; the plan indicates that the
vegetation will be supplemented on an as needed basis so it is at the discretion of

whoever is doing the inspection to decide when vegetation needs to be planted in
place of the phragmites and to really be proactive about an aggressive removal,
there should be some target re- colonization rates. If the phragmites is not being
replaced by vegetation naturally by a certain percentage, that is how you decide
how much vegetation should be added and that is typically what the Board has
been looking for in these cutting regimens. Mr. Hajek continued that the prior
owner did mow the phragmites multiple times as he witnessed it and it did not do
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much for their removal; mowing and replanting is what is going to be needed here.
Mr. Bowman stated that he has no problem submitting the re- colonization rates but
that he forwarded the scenic easement to the applicant' s attorney who did not see
that there

scenic easement as

is

similar

Ms. Riley stated that she will have to review the

was a prohibition.

it has

been

not

submitted.

to the others that the Board

Mr. Minardi

asked

if this is

a

has

four- year

Mr. Minardi asked if this application

seen on

plan.

the

pond.

Mr. Hajek said yes.

Mr. Hajek stated that the DEC issues

permits for five years and the Village Code, when it was amended to allow for

wetland restoration, it was for four years, and the subsequent three years, they just
submit a report and an application to Ken Collum and Mr. Collum approves it and

it continues to allow them to do their cutting and planting but they do have to
submit a report

Marigold

stated

every

year.

This

is hand cutting and equipment. Ms.
the hearing. Mr. Harden stated that

application

that the Board will adjourn

Attorney Linda Riley has to review the Scenic Easement. Ms. Riley stated
that the applicant is also going to provide a timetable for the re- conoloization.
Village

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously adjourned the Public Hearing until April 12,
2019.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING
John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust— 73 Dayton Lane —SCTM # 301- 2- 7- 26

Chair Marigold

hearing to order at 12: 02 p. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
called

the

and the Public

Application of John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust, SCTM4301- 2- 7- 26,
for Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a 267 square foot
detached garage, pool equipment and A/ C condenser units. A 6- foot variance is
requested

from Section 278- 3. A.(5)( b) to construct a detached garage 4 feet from

the side yard lot line where the required setback is 10 feet. Variances of 9 feet and
9. 5 feet

are requested

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)(

c) to install swimming pool

equipment 1 I feet from the rear yard lot line and 11. 5 feet from the side yard lot
line

where

the required setbacks are 20

feet.

The swimming pool equipment is to

be located inside the proposed garage. Variances of 4 feet and 3 feet are requested

IS

a-

from Section 278- 3. A.(5)( b) to install two A/C condenser units located 6 feet from

the side yard lot line and 7 feet from the rear yard lot line where the required

setbacks are 10 feet. The subject property is 8, 448 square feet in area and is located
at

73 Dayton Lane in Residence District R- 40. This project is classified as a Type

II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Jonathan Tarbet Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant and no additional
into the record. Mr. Tarbet indicated on a survey the

material was submitted

requested location of the garage, which requires a variance, a location which is to
be

to the

attached

Humphrey

stated

house,
that the

and another
number

conforming location to the

three

option

is

not what

is

garage.

proposed.

Mr.

Mr. Tarbet

stated that that is permitted as of right, 10 feet from the side yard and 10 feet from
the rear yard, except the side yard setback for pool equipment would be 20 feet.

Regardless of whether the garage is built in a conforming location, he believes
everyone would benefit from having the pool equipment inside the garage.
Addressing the neighbors' concerns, proposed are 14- foot-high Leyland Cypress
around the property so whether the garage is in a conforming location or not,
hopefully the neighbors will be happy by the fact that they will not see it. The
applicant knew that there was a conforming location for the garage but in order to

get the house constructed during the wintertime and not during the summertime,
the house was started and then requested a variance with the thought that if the
Board denies the

variance,

the garage

will

be built in

a

conforming location. Also

addressing the neighbors' concerns about being a spec builder' s spec house, Mr.

Tarbet stated that the title is held in John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust so this
house is

not

held in the LLC, this is

one of

the

homes.

owner' s

The reason for

requesting the variance, looking around at the neighborhood, with tucking the
garage in the back corner you preserve a little more property for the owner with no
detriment to the neighbors.

Ms. Marigold stated that in November or December the Board turned one
down

on

Church Street. Mr. Tarbet

stated

that

he does

remember.

Ms. Marigold

stated that this application is remarkedly similar; there are two conforming
locations

on

this

lot. Mr. Tarbet stated that the one downside to the one

conforming location is that you will see it when you drive down Dayton Lane
when attaching a garage to a house, it increases the mass from the street. Ms.
Marigold stated that she stood across the street and where the garage is proposed, it

will still visually look as though it is one structure and moving it forward to a
conforming location, it

will

be exactly the

same visual.

Mr. Tarbet stated that

another advantage to the application if relief is granted, sound deadening can be
accomplished

15783

by

a

retaining

wall around

the

condenser.

Mr. Hillel stated that that

mom

is

what

he

would approve and

let everything

else conform.

Mr. Minardi stated that

the only difference between option 1 and option 3 is that you would prefer the
garage

tucked away to provide more space.

Mr. Tarbet stated that it is prettier

from the streetscape when it is tucked in the back corner and as mitigation to the

neighbors, any sort of side or rear yard setback relief, the applicant would be more
than

happy

to

deaden the

a/ c equipment.

Mr.

Humphrey agreed. Mr.
hearing for one month for a revision.
conform.

Mr. Hillel stated that the garage should

Tarbet asked the Board to adjourn the

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously adjourned the hearing until the April 12, 2019
meeting.

Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously adjourned the meeting at 12: 14 p. m.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

continued

on

next

page

5

gy

NOTICE OF

Appeals of the
Incorporated Village of
East Hampton will hold a
of

public

the

at

meeting

Emergency

Services
One
Cedar
East Hampton,

Building,
Street,
New

York,

March
a. m.

8,

such

as

following

and

to

con-

business
before the

other

come

may
Board:

11: 00

at

the

on

applications

duct

Friday,

on

2019

East Hampton Town
The subject
Trustees.

side yard lot line where

property is 128,487 square
feet in area, located at 3
Cove Hollow Farm Road,

20 feet.

the

NOTICE IS HEREBY
GIVEN that the Zoning
Board

in

Application

dance

hand

and

1. 5 feet are
from Section

278- 3.A.(5)( a)
construct

front

yard

from

the side yard

lot

the

where

and

the

18. 5 feet
lot line

required

55 feet

are

to

detached

a

25. 1 feet from

garage

backs

b)

and (

set-

20

and

feet, respectively. A variante
from Section 2783. A.(5)( f) is required to
construct a

front

garage

yard

area

in

the

where

detached garages are prohibited within the front
The subject
property is 40, 036 square
feet in area and is located
at 27 Windmill Lane
in
Residence District R- 160.
This project is classified
yard

as

a

area.

Type 11 Action in

Application of JD3 LLC,
SCTM#301- 12- 10- 9, for a
Freshwater
Wetlands
Permit in

accordance with

the standards set

forth in

Section

of

163- 6

Village Code

to

Phragmites from

the

remove
wetlands

and adjacent areas

by

cut-

hand
held
equipment.
The phragmites cutting program is
proposed for four consec-

Ming

utive

with

and

years

to

be

areas

are

with

native

The

project

New

treated

replanted

plant

stock.

requires

York

a

State

Phragmites

remove

n v

i

r o

n

Conservation

m e

n

t a

l

Wetlands

subject property is 8,448
square feet in area and is

by

cent areas

The
four

with

equipment.

cutting

phragmites

is

for

proposed

years

consecutive

and treated areas are to
with

replanted

be

requires a

i

n v

native plant

of

l

Wetlands
of

approval

and

permit

t a

n

r o n m e

Conservation

East Hampton Town
The subject
Trustees.
the

is 134, 920 square
located at 7
Cove Hollow Farm Road,

property

feet in
in

area,

Residence District

the

R- 160 and is adjacent to
Georgica Pond. The projis classified as an
ect
Unlisted Action in accorSEQR.

with

Application

John

of

Family

Morrongiello 2012

Trust, SCTM# 301- 2- 7- 26,
for Area Variances from
Chapter 278,

Zoning,
267

a

construct

foot detached
equipment

to

square

garage, pool

and

denser

units.

variance

is

A/ C

con-

6- foot
from

A

requested

Section 278- 3. A.(5)( b)

garage

yard

4 feet from

lot line

required

ming

the side

setback

of

to

is

10

9 feet

requested

Section
c)

the

where

feet. Variances
and 9. 5 feet are
from

to

detached

a

construct

install

2 j t3;
swim-

pool equipment

feet from

Dayton
Residence

ect is classified as a Type
II Action in accordance
with SEQR.

Application of Calvin G.
and Maria E. Holmquist,
SCTM# 301- 8- 10- 5,
for
Area

Variances

from

reestablish

Department

E

73

native

project
The
New York State

stock.

in

Chapter 278, Zoning, to

buffer extending 50- feet
in depth is proposed to be
planted with

at

Lane

native

A

stock.

plant

located

District R- 40. This proj-

adja-

cutting

held

program

and

and

wetlands

3. A.( 5)(

E

setbacks are 10 feet. The

plants

non- native

other

dance

SEQR.

accordance with

line where the required

accor-

forth in Section 163- 6
the Village Code to

Zoning,
feet

located 6 feet from the
side yard lot line and 7
feet from the rear yard lot

standards

the

with

to install

two A/ C condenser units

7CHF

of

Wetlands Permit in

from

requested ,

278- 3. A.( 5)( b)

actor-

LLC, SCTM#301- 12- 10Freshwater
a
for
8,

12, for Area Variances
from
Chapter
278,

garage.

posed garage. Variances of

4 feet and 3 feet are
requested from Section

to

adjacent

Unlisted Action in
dance with SEQR.

of

352
foot
detached
Variances of 29.9

is

and

The swimming

pool equipment is to be
located inside the pro-

Georgica Pond. The projis classified as an
ect

Application
of
David
Andrew Trust Revocable
Trust, SCTM#301- 10- 1-

to construct a

the required setbacks are

Residence District

the

R- 160

set

square

line and 11. 5 feet from the

of

approval

and

permit

HEARING

the rear yard

11

a

non- con-

forming residential use.
Variances

are

required

from Sections 278- 2. B.( 1)
and
to
278- 1. B.( 2)( c)
reestablish a 706 square

foot two story accessory
residence

on

a

parcel

of

land that is permitted one

single family residence. A
694 square foot variance is
required from Section
278- 3. A.(13) to permit a
combined gross floor area

for both residences to be
2,819 square feet where
the maximum gross floor

area permitted by zoning
is 2, 125 square feet. The

subject property is 11, 250
square feet in area, located at 13 Buckskill Road
and is in the Residence

District R-80. The proj-

Z

is classified as a Type
11 Action in accordance
with SEQR.
ect

Said Zoning Board

of

Appeals will at said time
and place
who

wish

hear
to

all persons

connection with the applications.

dl

be heard in

Interested-parties

may be heard in person,
by agent, or by attorney.

Dated: February 15, 2019
By Order of Lysbeth A.
Marigold, Chair, Zoning
Board of Appeals, Inc.
Village of East Hampton
32- 2

a
4

:
4
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